
MerrimackLOCATION:

Administrator
Certified by:

DATE BIDS OPEN: October 17, 2018, 02:00 PM
SCOPE OF WORK: PEMBROKE READINESS CENTER AND STATE ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX

PROJECT:

June 30, 2020COMPLETION DATE:

PEMBROKE

NON-FEDERALFED. PROJECT NUMBER:
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 80858RC

ABC Bid Data

NON-FEDERAL
80858RC

PEMBROKE

Contractor Bid Amount

Summary of Bidders

Rank
D.E.W CONSTRUCTION CORP

SUITE 130, 277 BLAIR PARK ROAD, WILLISTON VT 05495
$13,694,353.00 A

TURNSTONE CORPORATION
479 NASHUA STREET, MILFORD NH 03055-3705

$14,780,942.00 B

NORTH BRANCH CONSTRUCTION INC.
76 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD, CONCORD NH 03301-5242

$14,797,000.00 C

MERIDIAN CONSTRUCTION CORP.
32 ARTISAN COURT #4, GILFORD NH 03249-6603

$15,831,000.00 D

KINSMEN CORPORATION
35 LONDONDERRY TPK, SUITE A, PO BOX 16117, HOOKSETT NH 03106-6117

$15,963,000.00 E

BUCK, T. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
302B AUBURN ROAD, TURNER ME 04282

$17,717,777.00 F
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit Price Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E D.E.W CONSTRUCTION CORP
SUITE 130

WILLISTON, VT 05495

TURNSTONE CORPORATION
479 NASHUA STREET

MILFORD, NH 03055-3705

Description
Items

901
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL BUILDING WORK 
ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
NEW 27,000 SF PEMBROKE READINESS 
CENTER

$9,578,000.00
  

$9,091,739.35
  

$8,536,928.00
  

$8,536,928.00
  

$9,578,000.00
  

1.00
  

$9,091,739.35
  

902
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL SITE WORK ASSOCIATED 
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW 
PEMBROKE READINESS CENTER 

$2,373,000.00
  

$2,609,690.43
  

$2,497,690.00
  

$2,497,690.00
  

$2,373,000.00
  

1.00
  

$2,609,690.43
  

903
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL BUILDING WORK 
ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
NEW 9,000 SF STATE ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX 

$2,203,000.00
  

$1,859,203.10
  

$1,999,728.00
  

$1,999,728.00
  

$2,203,000.00
  

1.00
  

$1,859,203.10
  

904
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL SITE WORK ASSOCIATED 
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW STATE 
ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX 

$249,000.00
  

$209,650.23
  

$340,329.00
  

$340,329.00
  

$249,000.00
  

1.00
  

$209,650.23
  

905 UPROVIDE AND INSTALL A COMPLETE 
LIGHTING PROTECTION SYSTEM 

$69,000.00$20,000.00 $44,917.00 $44,917.00 $69,000.001.00 $20,000.00

906 UPROVIDE AND INSTALL A COMPLETE CARD 
ACCESS SYSTEM FOR THE BUILDING 

$95,942.00$5,000.00 $61,761.00 $61,761.00 $95,942.001.00 $5,000.00

907
   

$
   

A STIPULATED SUM FOR MODIFICATIONS 
DUE TO OWNER INITIATED CHANGES OR 
FOR UNKNOWN OR LATENT CONDITION 

$100,000.00
  

$100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

908
   

$
   

A STIPULATED SUM FOR MODIFICATIONS 
DUE TO OWNER INTIATED CHANGES OF FOR 
UKNOWN LATENT CONDITIONS AT  

$113,000.00
  

$113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$14,008,283.11  $13,694,353.00  $14,780,942.00Totals:

ALTERNATES
DEDUCT ALTERNATE #1

991 UDEDUCT ALT #1: OMIT PHOTO VOLTAIC 
ARRAY ($58,000.00)$110,000.00 $61,000.00 $61,000.00 ($58,000.00)1.00 $110,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #2

992 UDEDUCT ALT #2: OMIT DISPLAY CASE ($12,000.00)$10,200.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 ($12,000.00)1.00 $10,200.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #11

9911 UDEDUCT ALT #11: OMIT INTERIOR BENCHES ($1,000.00)$1,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 ($1,000.00)1.00 $1,500.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #12

9912 UDEDUCT ALT #12: OMIT BASKETBALL 
EQUIPMENT AND PADS 

($10,500.00)$20,000.00 $8,900.00 $8,900.00 ($10,500.00)1.00 $20,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #13
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9913 UDEDUCT ALT #13: OMIT CORNER GUARDS ($5,300.00)$1,440.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00 ($5,300.00)1.00 $1,440.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #14

9914 UDEDUCT ALT #14: OMIT METAL MESH 
PARTITIONS AND DOOR 

($28,000.00)$9,200.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 ($28,000.00)1.00 $9,200.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #15

9915 UDEDUCT ALT #15: OMIT ALUMINUM BLINDS ($1.00)$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($1.00)1.00 $8,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #16

9916 UDEDUCT ALT #16: DEDUCT ROLLER SHADES ($11,000.00)$7,350.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 ($11,000.00)1.00 $7,350.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #17

9917 UDEDUCT ALT #17: REPLACE PROPRIETARY 
EXTERIOR POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING WITH 
ALTERNATE POLE 

($1.00)$8,000.00 $1.01 $1.01 ($1.00)1.00 $8,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #18

9918 UDEDUCT ALT #18: OMIT BACKUP STANDBY 
GENERATOR AND SERVICE ENTRANCE 
RATED ATS 

($140,000.00)$150,000.00 $166,000.00 $166,000.00 ($140,000.00)1.00 $150,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #19

9919 UDEDUCT ALT #19: REPLACE CONCRETE 
PAVING IN MOV PARKING WITH ASPHALT 

($152,000.00)$150,000.00 $275,000.00 $275,000.00 ($152,000.00)1.00 $150,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #20

9920 UDEDUCT ALT #20: DELETE WIDENED ACCESS 
ROAD ($20,000.00)$14,040.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00 ($20,000.00)1.00 $14,040.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #3

993 UDEDUCT ALT #3: DELETE RESILIENT 
ATHLETIC FLOORING 

($58,000.00)$51,000.00 $29,000.00 $29,000.00 ($58,000.00)1.00 $51,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #21

9921 UDEDUCT ALT #21: REPLACE FLEX PAVING IN 
THE POV PARKING AREA WITH GRAVEL 
PAVING 

($13,000.00)$28,870.00 $14,600.00 $14,600.00 ($13,000.00)1.00 $28,870.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #22

9922 UDELETE ALT #22: DELETE SOLAR WALL AT 
ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX BUILDING 

($18,000.00)$50,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 ($18,000.00)1.00 $50,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #4

994 UDEDUCT ALT #4: OMIT PAINTING OF 
EXPOSED STRUCTURES IN SUPPORT AND 
STORAGE ROOMS 

($3,000.00)$80,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 ($3,000.00)1.00 $80,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #5

995 UDEDUCT ALT #5: OMIT VISUAL DISPLAY 
BOARDS ($5,700.00)$5,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 ($5,700.00)1.00 $5,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #6

996 UDEDUCT ALT #6: DELETE WOOD TRIM AND 
ASSOCIATED CHAIR RAIL 

($11,500.00)$9,750.00 $12,800.00 $12,800.00 ($11,500.00)1.00 $9,750.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #7
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997 UDEDUCT ALT #7: DELETE PREFABRICATED 
FREESTANDING CANOPY 

($120,000.00)$75,000.00 $194,000.00 $194,000.00 ($120,000.00)1.00 $75,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #8

998 UDEDUCT ALT #8: OMIT EXTERIOR BENCHES ($3,600.00)$3,800.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 ($3,600.00)1.00 $3,800.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #9

999 UDEDUCT ALT #9: DELETE 
MOVEABLE/OPERABLE PARTITION (STC-50) 

($17,000.00)$25,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 ($17,000.00)1.00 $25,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #10

9910 UDEDUCT ALT #10: OMIT PERSONAL METAL 
LOCKERS ($22,000.00)$26,000.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00 ($22,000.00)1.00 $26,000.00

Alt. Totals:

Totals: $14,008,283.11  $13,694,353.00  $14,780,942.00
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit PriceDescription Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E NORTH BRANCH CONSTRUCTION INC.
76 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

CONCORD, NH 03301-5242

MERIDIAN CONSTRUCTION CORP.
32 ARTISAN COURT #4

GILFORD, NH 03249-6603

Items

901
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL BUILDING WORK 
ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
NEW 27,000 SF PEMBROKE READINESS 
CENTER

$10,977,000.00
  

$9,091,739.35
  

$11,321,140.00
  

$11,321,140.00
  

$10,977,000.00
  

1.00
  

$9,091,739.35
  

902
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL SITE WORK ASSOCIATED 
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW 
PEMBROKE READINESS CENTER 

$2,432,000.00
  

$2,609,690.43
  

$1,252,460.00
  

$1,252,460.00
  

$2,432,000.00
  

1.00
  

$2,609,690.43
  

903
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL BUILDING WORK 
ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
NEW 9,000 SF STATE ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX 

$1,847,000.00
  

$1,859,203.10
  

$1,830,000.00
  

$1,830,000.00
  

$1,847,000.00
  

1.00
  

$1,859,203.10
  

904
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL SITE WORK ASSOCIATED 
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW STATE 
ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX 

$266,000.00
  

$209,650.23
  

$85,400.00
  

$85,400.00
  

$266,000.00
  

1.00
  

$209,650.23
  

905 UPROVIDE AND INSTALL A COMPLETE 
LIGHTING PROTECTION SYSTEM 

$52,000.00$20,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $52,000.001.00 $20,000.00

906 UPROVIDE AND INSTALL A COMPLETE CARD 
ACCESS SYSTEM FOR THE BUILDING 

$44,000.00$5,000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $44,000.001.00 $5,000.00

907
   

$
   

A STIPULATED SUM FOR MODIFICATIONS 
DUE TO OWNER INITIATED CHANGES OR 
FOR UNKNOWN OR LATENT CONDITION 

$100,000.00
  

$100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

908
   

$
   

A STIPULATED SUM FOR MODIFICATIONS 
DUE TO OWNER INTIATED CHANGES OF FOR 
UKNOWN LATENT CONDITIONS AT  

$113,000.00
  

$113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$14,008,283.11  $14,797,000.00  $15,831,000.00Totals:

ALTERNATES
DEDUCT ALTERNATE #1

991 UDEDUCT ALT #1: OMIT PHOTO VOLTAIC 
ARRAY ($100,000.00)$110,000.00 ($60,000.00) ($60,000.00) ($100,000.00)1.00 $110,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #2

992 UDEDUCT ALT #2: OMIT DISPLAY CASE ($7,500.00)$10,200.00 ($12,000.00) ($12,000.00) ($7,500.00)1.00 $10,200.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #11

9911 UDEDUCT ALT #11: OMIT INTERIOR BENCHES ($1,590.00)$1,500.00 ($1,125.00) ($1,125.00) ($1,590.00)1.00 $1,500.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #12

9912 UDEDUCT ALT #12: OMIT BASKETBALL 
EQUIPMENT AND 
PADS

($15,000.00)$20,000.00 ($11,870.00) ($11,870.00) ($15,000.00)1.00 $20,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #13

9913 UDEDUCT ALT #13: OMIT CORNER GUARDS ($2,000.00)$1,440.00 ($3,900.00) ($3,900.00) ($2,000.00)1.00 $1,440.00
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DEDUCT ALTERNATE #14
9914 UDEDUCT ALT #14: OMIT METAL MESH 

PARTITIONS AND DOOR 
($20,000.00)$9,200.00 ($33,948.00) ($33,948.00) ($20,000.00)1.00 $9,200.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #15

9915 UDEDUCT ALT #15: OMIT ALUMINUM BLINDS $0.00$8,000.00 ($1.00) ($1.00) $0.001.00 $8,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #16

9916 UDEDUCT ALT #16: DEDUCT ROLLER SHADES ($11,000.00)$7,350.00 ($9,425.00) ($9,425.00) ($11,000.00)1.00 $7,350.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #17
9917 UDEDUCT ALT #17: REPLACE PROPRIETARY 

EXTERIOR
POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING WITH ALTERNATE

$0.00$8,000.00 ($1.00) ($1.00) $0.001.00 $8,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #18

9918 UDEDUCT ALT #18: OMIT BACKUP STANDBY 
GENERATOR AND SERVICE ENTRANCE 
RATED ATS 

($152,000.00)$150,000.00 ($150,000.00) ($150,000.00) ($152,000.00)1.00 $150,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #19

9919 UDEDUCT ALT #19: REPLACE CONCRETE 
PAVING IN MOV PARKING WITH ASPHALT 

($85,000.00)$150,000.00 ($179,348.00) ($179,348.00) ($85,000.00)1.00 $150,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #20

9920 UDEDUCT ALT #20: DELETE WIDENED ACCESS 
ROAD ($40,000.00)$14,040.00 ($31,718.00) ($31,718.00) ($40,000.00)1.00 $14,040.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #3
993 UDEDUCT ALT #3: DELETE RESILIENT 

ATHLETIC FLOORING 
($35,000.00)$51,000.00 ($52,178.00) ($52,178.00) ($35,000.00)1.00 $51,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #21

9921 UDEDUCT ALT #21: REPLACE FLEX PAVING IN 
THE POV PARKING AREA WITH GRAVEL 
PAVING 

($30,912.00)$28,870.00 ($28,236.00) ($28,236.00) ($30,912.00)1.00 $28,870.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #22

9922 UDELETE ALT #22: DELETE SOLAR WALL AT 
ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX BUILDING 

$0.00$50,000.00 ($40,500.00) ($40,500.00) $0.001.00 $50,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #4

994 UDEDUCT ALT #4: OMIT PAINTING OF 
EXPOSED STRUCTURES IN SUPPORT AND 
STORAGE ROOMS 

($3,000.00)$80,000.00 ($3,000.00) ($3,000.00) ($3,000.00)1.00 $80,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #5

995 UDEDUCT ALT #5: OMIT VISUAL DISPLAY 
BOARDS ($1,500.00)$5,000.00 ($9,000.00) ($9,000.00) ($1,500.00)1.00 $5,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #6

996 UDEDUCT ALT #6: DELETE WOOD TRIM AND 
ASSOCIATED CHAIR RAIL 

($5,000.00)$9,750.00 ($13,350.00) ($13,350.00) ($5,000.00)1.00 $9,750.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #7

997 UDEDUCT ALT #7: DELETE PREFABRICATED 
FREESTANDING CANOPY 

($135,000.00)$75,000.00 ($150,000.00) ($150,000.00) ($135,000.00)1.00 $75,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #8
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998 UDEDUCT ALT #8: OMIT EXTERIOR BENCHES ($2,930.00)$3,800.00 ($4,400.00) ($4,400.00) ($2,930.00)1.00 $3,800.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #9

999 UDEDUCT ALT #9: DELETE 
MOVEABLE/OPERABLE PARTITION (STC-50) 

($20,000.00)$25,000.00 ($20,000.00) ($20,000.00) ($20,000.00)1.00 $25,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #10

9910 UDEDUCT ALT #10: OMIT PERSONAL METAL 
LOCKERS ($22,000.00)$26,000.00 ($15,000.00) ($15,000.00) ($22,000.00)1.00 $26,000.00

Alt. Totals:
Totals: $14,008,283.11  $14,797,000.00  $15,831,000.00
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit Price Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E KINSMEN CORPORATION
35 LONDONDERRY TPK, SUITE A

HOOKSETT, NH 03106-6117

BUCK, T. CONSTRUCTION, INC.
302B AUBURN ROAD
TURNER, ME 04282

Description
Items

901
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL BUILDING WORK 
ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
NEW 27,000 SF PEMBROKE READINESS 
CENTER

$12,120,127.00
  

$9,091,739.35
  

$11,744,700.00
  

$11,744,700.00
  

$12,120,127.00
  

1.00
  

$9,091,739.35
  

902
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL SITE WORK ASSOCIATED 
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW 
PEMBROKE READINESS CENTER 

$2,300,000.00
  

$2,609,690.43
  

$1,720,000.00
  

$1,720,000.00
  

$2,300,000.00
  

1.00
  

$2,609,690.43
  

903
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL BUILDING WORK 
ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
NEW 9,000 SF STATE ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX 

$2,212,000.00
  

$1,859,203.10
  

$1,855,300.00
  

$1,855,300.00
  

$2,212,000.00
  

1.00
  

$1,859,203.10
  

904
   

U
   

PERFORM ALL SITE WORK ASSOCIATED 
WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW STATE 
ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX 

$736,250.00
  

$209,650.23
  

$280,000.00
  

$280,000.00
  

$736,250.00
  

1.00
  

$209,650.23
  

905 UPROVIDE AND INSTALL A COMPLETE 
LIGHTING PROTECTION SYSTEM 

$55,000.00$20,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $55,000.001.00 $20,000.00

906 UPROVIDE AND INSTALL A COMPLETE CARD 
ACCESS SYSTEM FOR THE BUILDING 

$81,400.00$5,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $81,400.001.00 $5,000.00

907
   

$
   

A STIPULATED SUM FOR MODIFICATIONS 
DUE TO OWNER INITIATED CHANGES OR 
FOR UNKNOWN OR LATENT CONDITION 

$100,000.00
  

$100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

100,000.00
  

$1.00
  

908
   

$
   

A STIPULATED SUM FOR MODIFICATIONS 
DUE TO OWNER INTIATED CHANGES OF FOR 
UKNOWN LATENT CONDITIONS AT  

$113,000.00
  

$113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

113,000.00
  

$1.00
  

$14,008,283.11  $15,963,000.00  $17,717,777.00Totals:

ALTERNATES
DEDUCT ALTERNATE #1

991 UDEDUCT ALT #1: OMIT PHOTO VOLTAIC 
ARRAY $30,000.00$110,000.00 ($60,000.00) ($60,000.00) $30,000.001.00 $110,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #2

992 UDEDUCT ALT #2: OMIT DISPLAY CASE $10,000.00$10,200.00 ($10,000.00) ($10,000.00) $10,000.001.00 $10,200.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #11

9911 UDEDUCT ALT #11: OMIT INTERIOR BENCHES $2,500.00$1,500.00 ($4,000.00) ($4,000.00) $2,500.001.00 $1,500.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #12
9912 UDEDUCT ALT #12: OMIT BASKETBALL 

EQUIPMENT AND PADS 
$16,000.00$20,000.00 ($12,000.00) ($12,000.00) $16,000.001.00 $20,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #13

9913 UDEDUCT ALT #13: OMIT CORNER GUARDS $2,500.00$1,440.00 ($8,000.00) ($8,000.00) $2,500.001.00 $1,440.00
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DEDUCT ALTERNATE #14
9914 UDEDUCT ALT #14: OMIT METAL MESH 

PARTITIONS AND DOOR 
$10,000.00$9,200.00 ($30,000.00) ($30,000.00) $10,000.001.00 $9,200.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #15

9915 UDEDUCT ALT #15: OMIT ALUMINUM BLINDS $0.00$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.001.00 $8,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #16

9916 UDEDUCT ALT #16: DEDUCT ROLLER SHADES $10,000.00$7,350.00 ($12,000.00) ($12,000.00) $10,000.001.00 $7,350.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #17

9917 UDEDUCT ALT #17: REPLACE PROPRIETARY 
EXTERIOR POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING WITH 
ALTERNATE POLE 

$1.00$8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1.001.00 $8,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #18

9918 UDEDUCT ALT #18: OMIT BACKUP STANDBY 
GENERATOR AND SERVICE ENTRANCE 
RATED ATS 

$188,000.00$150,000.00 ($185,000.00) ($185,000.00) $188,000.001.00 $150,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #19

9919 UDEDUCT ALT #19: REPLACE CONCRETE 
PAVING IN MOV PARKING WITH ASPHALT 

$70,000.00$150,000.00 ($300,000.00) ($300,000.00) $70,000.001.00 $150,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #20

9920 UDEDUCT ALT #20: DELETE WIDENED ACCESS 
ROAD $20,000.00$14,040.00 ($20,000.00) ($20,000.00) $20,000.001.00 $14,040.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #3
993 UDEDUCT ALT #3: DELETE RESILIENT 

ATHLETIC FLOORING 
$21,000.00$51,000.00 ($15,000.00) ($15,000.00) $21,000.001.00 $51,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #21

9921 UDEDUCT ALT #21: REPLACE FLEX PAVING IN 
THE POV PARKING AREA WITH GRAVEL 
PAVING 

$30,000.00$28,870.00 ($25,000.00) ($25,000.00) $30,000.001.00 $28,870.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #22

9922 UDELETE ALT #22: DELETE SOLAR WALL AT 
ACTIVE DUTY ANNEX BUILDING 

$35,000.00$50,000.00 ($30,000.00) ($30,000.00) $35,000.001.00 $50,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #4

994 UDEDUCT ALT #4: OMIT PAINTING OF 
EXPOSED STRUCTURES IN SUPPORT AND 
STORAGE ROOMS 

$25,000.00$80,000.00 ($5,000.00) ($5,000.00) $25,000.001.00 $80,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #5

995 UDEDUCT ALT #5: OMIT VISUAL DISPLAY 
BOARDS $5,000.00$5,000.00 ($5,000.00) ($5,000.00) $5,000.001.00 $5,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #6
996 UDEDUCT ALT #6: DELETE WOOD TRIM AND 

ASSOCIATED CHAIR RAIL 
$7,500.00$9,750.00 ($12,000.00) ($12,000.00) $7,500.001.00 $9,750.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #7

997 UDEDUCT ALT #7: DELETE PREFABRICATED 
FREESTANDING CANOPY 

$150,000.00$75,000.00 ($185,000.00) ($185,000.00) $150,000.001.00 $75,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #8
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998 UDEDUCT ALT #8: OMIT EXTERIOR BENCHES $1,000.00$3,800.00 ($2,000.00) ($2,000.00) $1,000.001.00 $3,800.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #9

999 UDEDUCT ALT #9: DELETE 
MOVEABLE/OPERABLE PARTITION (STC-50) 

$21,000.00$25,000.00 ($18,000.00) ($18,000.00) $21,000.001.00 $25,000.00

DEDUCT ALTERNATE #10

9910 UDEDUCT ALT #10: OMIT PERSONAL METAL 
LOCKERS $55,000.00$26,000.00 ($16,000.00) ($16,000.00) $55,000.001.00 $26,000.00

Alt. Totals:

Totals: $14,008,283.11  $15,963,000.00  $17,717,777.00
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